

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:

SemCanada Crude Company, *et al.*,

Applicants in Foreign Proceedings.

Chapter 15

Case No. 09-12637 (BLS)

Jointly Administered

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CHAPTER 15 PETITIONS
FOR RECOGNITION OF FOREIGN PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT.....3

The Canadian Proceedings Are Entitled to Recognition As Foreign Main Proceedings3

 A. The Court has Jurisdiction to Recognize the Canadian Proceedings
 and Grant the Relief Requested4

 B. These Cases are Properly Commenced under Chapter 154

 C. These Cases Concern Foreign Proceedings5

 D. These Cases were Commenced by a Foreign Representative.....6

 E. The Chapter 15 Cases were Properly Commenced.....7

 F. The Canadian Proceedings Should be Recognized as Foreign Main Proceedings7

 G. The Monitor is Entitled to an Order Granting Recognition
 and Enforcing the Canadian Orders9

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Caddel v. Clairton Corp.</i> , 105 B.R. 366 (N.D. Tex. 1989).....	6
<i>Cornfeld v. Investors Overseas Servs. Ltd.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1255 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	6
<i>Cornfeld v. Investors Overseas Servs. Ltd.</i> 614 F.2d 1286 (2d Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>In re Air Canada</i> , No. 03-11971 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2004).....	7
<i>In re Baronet U.S.A. Inc. et al.</i> , No. 07-13821 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2008).....	5, 6
<i>In re Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master)</i> , 381 B.R. 37 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Converpro</i> , No. 08-51482C-15W (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Oct. 2, 2008)	5
<i>In re Creative Building Maintenance, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 06-03586 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2006)	5
<i>In re Davis</i> , 191 B.R. 577 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	6
<i>In re Destinator Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 08-11003 (Bankr. D. Del. June 6, 2008).....	5, 6
<i>In re G.T.T. - Stats International, Inc.</i> , No. 07-11886 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2007)	5
<i>In re Hollinger Inc., et al.</i> , No. 07-11029 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 28, 2007)	5
<i>In re MAAX Corporation</i> , No. 08-11443 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug 5, 2008)	5, 6
<i>In re Muscletech Research and Development Inc. et al.</i> , Nos. 06 CIV 538 and 539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2006)	6
<i>In re Pope & Talbot, Inc., et. al</i> No. 08-11933 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 16, 2008)	5
<i>In re ROL Manufacturing (Canada) Ltd., et al.</i> , No. 08-31022 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2008).....	5

Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.,
 No. 96-7580, 1999 WL 111465 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 2, 1999)6

Statutes and Rules **Pages**

11 U.S.C. § 101.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
11 U.S.C § 304 (repealed).....	6, 7, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1501.....	4, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1502.....	3, 9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1504.....	1,4, 7
11 U.S.C. § 1506.....	10, 11
11 U.S.C § 1507.....	4, 10
11 U.S.C § 1508.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1515.....	1, 4, 7, 9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1516.....	6, 7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1517.....	7, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1520.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1521.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	4
28 U.S.C § 1334.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1410.....	4

Other Authority

Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36.....	1
H.R. Rep. 109-31(1), 109 Cong., 1st Sess. 2005, <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88, 1691	10, 11
